

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

**No. 20-1148**

---

**ANDREW LENNETTE, Individually  
and on behalf of C.L., O.L. and S.L., minors**

**Plaintiff-Appellant**

**v.**

**STATE OF IOWA, MELODY SIVER, AMY HOWELL, and  
VALERIE LOVAGLIA,**

**Defendant-Appellee**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MARY E. CHICCHELLY, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANT'S  
FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Martin Diaz AT0002000  
1570 Shady Ct. NW  
Swisher, IA 52338  
(319) 339-4350  
[marty@martindiazlawfirm.com](mailto:marty@martindiazlawfirm.com)  
Attorney for Appellant**

**Natalie H. Cronk  
920 South Dubuque Street  
Iowa City, IA 52244  
(319) 351-8181  
[NCronk@KennedyLawyers.com](mailto:NCronk@KennedyLawyers.com)  
Attorney for Appellant**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	5
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	8
ISSUE I: STATE’S SELECTIVE FACTUAL RECORD.....	8
ISSUE II: NO ONE IS ABOVE THE LAW .....	14
ISSUE III: EXPERT WITNESS PAULA ROHDE .....	18
ISSUE IV: “TOLERABLE”? .....	19
ISSUE V: DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION.....	20
ISSUE VI: IOWA CODE §232.73 IMMUNITY .....	21
ISSUE VII: IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018) .....	6, 7, 22, 23
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988) .....	6, 20
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 NW2d 844, 880 (Iowa 2017) .....	6, 7, 21, 22, 23
<i>Grant v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2006) .....	5, 15
<i>In re T.R.</i> , 460 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990) .....	19
<i>In the Interest of C.M.</i> , 2011 Iowa App. LEXIS 295 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) ..	6, 19
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012) .....	5, 14, 18
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 2020 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 110 (December 31, 2020) ..	6, 7, 21, 22, 23

### Statutes

Iowa Chapter 669 .....	6, 22
Iowa Code § 232.71B .....	5, 13, 14
Iowa Code § 232.71B(1)(a)(1) .....	5, 14
Iowa Code § 232.71B(1)(b) .....	6, 18
Iowa Code § 232.71B(11) .....	5, 6, 19
Iowa Code § 232.71B(4) .....	5
Iowa Code § 232.96 .....	5, 13
Iowa Code § 235A.12 .....	5, 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 1 ..... 7, 23  
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 8 ..... 7, 23

**Other Authorities**

**Administrative Code**

IAC 441-175(1)(A) ..... 5, 9  
IAC 441-175.21 ..... 5, 6, 11, 16, 18  
IAC 441-175.25 ..... 6, 8, 18  
IAC 441-175.25(3)..... 5, 11, 16  
IAC 441-175.25(4)..... 9, 11, 16  
IAC 441-175.25(5)..... 6, 18  
IAC 441-175.25(6)..... 5, 11, 16  
IAC 441-175.25(8)..... 6, 18  
IAC 441-175.26(1)..... 5, 8  
IAC 441-175.26(1)(a)(8) ..... 5, 6, 8, 12, 17  
IAC 441-175.26(1)(e) ..... 6, 18
